GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No., 14848, of Steven L. McClain, pursuant to 11
DCMR 2107.2, for a variance to allow an addition to a
nonconforming structure that now exceeds the allowable
percentage of lot occupancy requirements [Paragraph
2001.3(a), (b}, and (c)], a variance from the allowable
percentage of lot occupancy requirements (Sub-section
403.2), a variance from the rear yard requirements (Sub-
section 404.1), a variance from the minimum closed court
width and area requirements (Sub-section 406.1}), and a
variance from the floor area ratio reguirements (Sub~section
402.4) for the proposed construction of a garage and deck
addition in an R-5~B District at premises 1833 and 1835 -
19th Street, N.W., (Square 132, Lots 202 and 203).

HEARING DATE: July 27, 1988
DECISION DATE: Cctober 5, 1988

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject site is located on the east side of
19th Street between T and Swann Streets, N.W. and is known
as 1833 and 1835 19th Street, N.W. The site is in the R-5-B
District.

2. The site ccnsist of two contiguous rectangular lots
each 22 feet wide and 96.04 feet in depth. The site has
forty-four feet of frontage along 19th Street and a ten foot
wide north-south public alley abuts the site to the rear.
Each let contains approximately 2,112.88 square feet of land
area or a total site area of 4,225.76 square feet. The site
is improved with a three-story brick plus basement row
structure cn each lot. The structure at 1833 19th Street is
cccupied as a four unit apartment house. The structure at
1835 19th Street is occupied as a flat with a basement
rental unit. The structures were built prior to the
adoption of the current Zoning Regulaticons in 1958. The
rear yards of the subject lots are open with a concrete
surface used for parking.

3. The building abutting to the north is a two story
structure. Other similar row dwellings abut the site to the
south along 19th Street. Some structures have additions
that extend well into the rear yards. The Washington Hilton
Hotel 1is diagonally across the intersection of Florida
Avenue, and 19th and T Streets, N.W. in an R~5-C District.
The site is one-~half block from commercial office buildings
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and retail stores to the west in the C-3-B Districts and
cne-half block from commercial office buildings and retail
stores to the west in the C-3-B and C-3-C Districts and
one-half block frem the commercial strip in the C-2-A
District along 18th Street to the east.

4. Pursuant tc Section 3107.2 of the Zoning
Regulations, the applicant is seeking a variance from the
prchibition of an addition tc a nonconforming structure now
exceeding the lot cccupancy reguirements under Paragraphs
2001.3¢(a), (b) and (¢} and variances from the allowable
percentage of lot under Sub-section 403.2, the minimum rear
vard requirements under Sub-section 404.1, the minimum width
and area requirements of a closed court under Sub-section
406.1, and the floor aresa ratio requirements under
Sub-secticon 402.4.

5. The R~5-B District allows a lot occupancy of sixty
percent or 1,267.73 square feet. Each structure occupies
1,269.23 square feet of each lot and the proposed deck
addition of 689.65 square feet will increase the lot
coverage to 1,952.99 square feet requiring a variance of
€91.15 square feet or 54,5 percent. The floor area ratio
(FAR} is 1.8 or 3,803.18 square feet for each structure.
The proposed floor area is 3,942.64 square feet requiring &
variance of 139.46 square feet or 3.7 percent; the buildings
are each conforming at present relative to FAR. A rear yard
of fifteen feet is required and a seven foot rear yard is
provided necessitating a variance of eight feet or 53.3
percent. A closed court width of ten feet and area of 350
sguare feet is required while a closed court width of five
feet and an area of 299.5 square feet is provided requiring
a variance of 50 and 85.6 percent respectively; presently,
nc cleoged court exist on the lots.

—d

6. The site 1s within the Dupont Circle Historic
District and thus is under the Jjurisdiction of the Historic
Preservaticn Review Board (HPRB).

7. The applicant proposes to construct a rear deck
addition at the first floor level of each structure.
Existing reer porches will be replaced by the proposed
decks. The propesed decks will fill the existing court
yards ¢f each structure and extend approximately 26.5 feet
beyond the existing structures from lot line to lot line at
a height of epproximately eight feet from grade. Closed
courts of approximately five by fourteen feet are created by
the deck's structure and the rear walls of the existing
buildings to provide light and air to the basement levels of
each structure. Below the decks separate garages will be
created by a cinder block enclosure for each structure. On
top of the decks a six foot high fence is proposed along the
perimeter and as a separaticn between the decks. The
overall heicht of the garage and deck addition will be
approximately 14.5 to 16 feet above grade.
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8. The applicant propcesed revised plans which lowered
the heicght of the fence from six feet tc 3.7% feet above the
deck. The overall height of the garage and deck would be
reduced to approximately 10.75 feet to 12.25 feet. The
applicant steted that the reduction in the height of the
fence was a condition of the HPRBE.

9, The applicant testified +that the proposed
garage/deck would provide security and usable outside space
for himself and the tenants of the building.

10. The appliicant stated that the subject property is
unigue because most all other homes along the 1800 bkleck of
19th Street, N.W. are built tc the rear lot line or have
garages on or near the rear lot line. The subject site is
unigue in thet it is not built cut to the rear lot line, but
instead has an open parking aree extending 21.5 feet from
the rear let line. Even with the proposed addition, lot
occupancy would be less for the subject property than for
mnost other homes on the block. The addition will also be
farther remcved from the alley then many other hcouses and
garages 1in the immediate area. The subject property is
excepticnal because it is the first fully residential
building wher entering the allev off of T Street. The
neighboring property on the corner is used as a music
school. Unlike other properties on the alley, the subiect
site 1is most subiect to unauthorized parking by persons
using the hotels and commercial establishments. The Bcard
disagrees with the applicant and finds that the subject
property is not unigue or excepticnal.

11. The Cffice of Planning {(OP} by report dated June
30, 1988, recommended denial cof the application. The OP is
of the opinion that the applicant had not carried his burden
of procf as reguired in an area variance case. The OP feels
the applicant is requesting multiple variances which require
significant departures from the area reguirements of the
R-E-B Digtrict. The subject site including both lots is not
unigue. The site is level and is rectangular in shape. The
appreval of the variance relief sought will impair the
intent, purpcse and integrity of the Zoning Regulations.
The construction of the garage/deck will in OP's view
adversely impact on the light and air ¢f the surrounding
properties and would create a situation of cver development
cf the site. The Board concurs with the recommendation of
the CP. The Bcard notes that the OP mistated in its report
and testimony that the set back of the garage from the rear
lot line. The Zoning Regqulations require a garage tc be set
back a minimum of twelve feet from the center line of the
public alley to ease access.

12. The Bcard waived its Rules to receilve the report of
Adviscry Neighberhood Ceommission (ANC) 2B. ANC - 2B by
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letter dated July 18, 1989, st

tated its support cof the appli-
cation, but did not state a basis for its support.

13. A petition and letters in support from nearby
residents and the Dupont Circle Citizens Association were
filed irnto the reccrd. A resident of 1710 1¢th Street, N.W.
and the ANC - 2B Single Member District representative
appeered at the hearing in support of the application
stating that the applicant is: a good neighbor; parking is
needed; other alternatives are undesirable; need for
security; no adverse impact and; the application does not do
viclence tc the Zoning Regulations.

14, The RBoard states the following in response to the
ANC and those perscns and organizations in support of the
applications:

a. The subject site is not unigque. While cther
preoperties in the square along 19th Street have
rear additions that extend well into the rear
vard, no evidence has been submitted tc establish
that the additions are legal. The EBoard finds
that the additions, without procof of their
legality, can nct be relied upeon as supportive
evidence. In any event, the mere absence of an
addition can not itself stand as the hardship that
justifies a variance to build an addition. The
site 1is rectangular in shape and has no unusual
topographic conditicns.

b. The subject structures are nenconforming and the
member and degree of variances needed are excesgsive,

C. Strict application cof the Zoning Regulations will
not peose a hardship to the applicant. Other
reasconable alternatives are available to the
applicant to achieve his cblectives of security,
oper space, parking, etc. The site can be
fenced-~in and parking can ccentinue to be provided.
The remainder of the rear vard can be improved to
provide usable outdoor space.

d. The proposed garage/deck addition will adversely
affect adjoining and nearby propertv. All of the

rear vard will be walled-in except for seven feet
at the rear lot line. Any deck with a fence, even
as reduced in height, will increase the "wall"
effect and reduce the 1light to and privacy of
nearby propertieg, and would result in the site
being cver-built.

The Board agrees that on~site parkincg is needed
and security at the rear of the structures be
provided, The Bcard finds that other reascnable
alternatives do exist to resolve the parking and
security issues.



BZA APPLICATION NO, 14848
PAGE 5

15, Twc neighbors residing at 1830 T Street, N.W.
testified in opposition to the application on the basis that
the garage/deck would affect their property value, and would
obstruct views from the side of their dwelling. The Board
agrees with the opposition.

CONCLUSIONE OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and the
evidence of record, the Board concludes that the applicant
is seeking area variances, the granting of which requires a
showing through substantial evidence of a practical
difficulty upon the owner arising out of some unique or
exceptional condition of the property such as exceptional
narrowness, shallowness, shape or topographical conditions.
The Board further must find that the relief requested can be
granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
that it will not substantially impair the intent, purpose
and integrity of the zone plan. The applicant is seeking
variances from sections 2001.2(a), (b) and (c) which allows
an addition to a nonconforming structure that now exceeds
the permitted lot occupancy, Section 403.2 which allows a
lot occupancy of not more than sixty percent, Section 404.1
which requires a rear yard of fifteen feet, Section 406.1
which requires a minimum closed court width and area of ten
feet and 350 square feet, and Section 402.4 which allows a
flocr area ratic of 1.8. The Board concludes the applicant
has not met its burden of proof.

The existing structures are now nonconforming es to lot
occupancy by approximately two square feet. In all other
respects, the structures conform to the requirements of the
Zoning Regulations. The proposed addition will increase the
nenconformance of the lot coverage to require & variance of
€91.15 square feet or 54.5 percent. The proposed
garage/deck addition would create new nonceonformities of
structure relating to floor area ratio (FAR), rear vard, and
the width and area of the closed ccurt requirements. The
FAR limitation is exceeded by 139.46 square feet or 3.7
percent. The minimum rear yard ie not provided reguiring a
variance of eight feet or 53.3 percent, and the minimum
width and area of a closed court are not provided requiring
a variance of 50 and 85.6 percent, respectively. The Board
concludes the required variances are numerous and excessive
in nature, and are indicative cf over developing the site.

The lots are rectangular in shape and have no
exceptional topographic condition. The site is improved
with two row dwellings which are typical of the structures
in the sqguare.

The Board concludes the proposed garage/deck additicon
would adversely affect adjoining and nearby property by a
"wall" effect that wculd be created to a height of over
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twelve feet and extending from the main structures from side
lot line to lot line tc within seven feet of the rear lot
line.

The Beard further ccncludes that granting the proposed
relief will cause substantial detriment to the public good
and will substantially impair the intent, purpose and
integrity of the =zone plan. Accordingly, it is hereby
ORDERED that the application is DENIED.

VOTE : 3~2 {(William F. McIntosh, Lindsley Williams to
deny; Paula L. Jewell to deny by proxy:

Charles R. Norris and Carrie 1. Thornhill
oppcsed to the motionj).

RY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD CF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY:

EDWARD L. CURRY/
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, ¥YNC DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD
SHALI TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYES AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PRCOCEDURE
BEEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT.™

14848crder/LJP48
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APPLICATION No. 14848

As Executive Director of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment, I hereby certify and attest to the fact that a
copy of the Order of the Board in the above numbered case,
said Order dated MAY R’ IORG , has been mailed
postage prepaid to each party who appeared and participated
in the public hearing concerning this matter, and who is
listed below:

Steven L. McClain
1835 19th St. N.W.
City 20009

Clarene Martin, Chairperson
Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2-C
Garrison Elementary School

1200 S Street, N.W., Suite 202
Washington, D. C. 20009

Dudley Conada
1710 19th St. N.W.
City 20009

Jack Brady
1830 T St., N.w.
City 20009

Walter Ramberg
1830 T st., N.W.
City 20009

EDWARD L. CURRY /
Executive Director

DATE:




